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REGULAR MINUTES

Wednesday, October 20, 2021
ACTION MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order by Chairman Christensen at 6:02 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL: Via Phone
Candi Bingham, General Manager

Director Karla Christensen Gisele Wurzburger, Board Clerk — Via Phone
Director John Chapman

Director Patrick Henry

Director Anita Ebbinghausen

Director Roscoe Raymond

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Chairman Christensen led the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. AGENDA:
General Manager Bingham requested Agenda Item 9c. CalFire Dumpster for Green Waste be placed on the

agenda for discussion and action.

Motion by Chairman Christensen, seconded by Vice-Chairman Raymond and carried by a 5 to 0
vote to approve the Regular Agenda dated October 20, 2021 as amended. Motion passed by the

following vote:

AYES: Chapman, Christensen, Ebbinghausen, Henry, Raymond
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

5. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA:
None.

6. MINUTES: Discussion/ Approval.
A. September 15, 2021 Regular Meeting.

Motion by Chairman Christensen, seconded by Board Member Henry, and carried by a S to 0
vote to approve the Minutes dated September 15, 2021 as amended. Motion passed by the

following vote:

AYES: Chapman, Christensen, Ebbinghausen, Henry, Raymond
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None
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7. CONSENT ITEMS:
a. Monthly Financial Statements - Period Ending September 30, 2021.
Chairman Christensen opened the public discussion. Hearing no further comments from the public, Chairman
Christensen closed the public discussion.

Motion by Board Member Henry, seconded by Vice-Chairman Raymond carried by a S to 0 vote
to approve the Monthly Financial Statements - Period Ending September 30, 2021. Motion passed

by the following vote:
AYES: Chapman, Christensen, Ebbinghausen, Henry, Raymond
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

b. Expenditure Report - Submitted Check Approval through September 30, 2021.
Chairman Christensen opened the public discussion. Hearing no further comments from the public, Chairman
Christensen closed the public discussion.

Motion by Board Member Henry, seconded by Vice-Chairman Raymond, and carried by a5 to 0
vote to approve the Expenditure Report - Period Ending September 30, 2021. Motion passed by
the following vote:

AYES: Chapman, Christensen, Ebbinghausen, Henry, Raymond
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

8. MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT: Discussion. Any matter requiring action will be placed on an
upcoming agenda for consideration.

A. Monthly Operations Report.
The report included updates from AWA staff, construction, wastewater and water — see report for complete
details for Regulatory Compliance Specialist, Wastewater, Water, Distribution and Electrical.

September 1 thru September 30, 2021 Water Production/Sold Information:
Well 2 -266,500 gallons  Total Produced — 1,105,784 gallons

Well 3R — 491,600 gallons  Total Sold — 923,977 gallons

Well 6R — 347,684 gallons  Unaccounted Loss - 16%

Staff Hours: Water 46 hours

September 1 thru September 30, 2021 Wastewater Production:
Influent flow: 970,600 gallons  Effluent Discharged: 850,300 gallons
Staff Hours: Wastewater 47.5 hours

Chairman Christensen opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Chairman
Christensen closed the public discussion.

B. Monthly General Manager Report.
The Monthly General Manager Report included updates from the General Manager — see report for complete
details.
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General Manager Bingham reported she spoke with Amador Water Agency regarding locking the Fire
Hydrants. Vice-Chairman Raymond stated CallFire has a universal fire key and staff could coordinate with
them on an annual basis to determine their usage. General Manager requested Purchase of a Fire Hydrant Meter
Lock be placed on the next agenda for discussion and action.

Chairman Christensen opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Chairman
Christensen closed the public discussion.

9. BOARD MATTERS: Discussion/Action.
a. Distribution Project Funding Loan Options. Continued Discussion.
No written report was submitted on this item. General Manager Bingham reported the State has contacted the
District regarding the loan for the District’s Water Storage and Distribution Rehabilitation Project. They are
now requesting the Project Fund in the amount of $6,356,850.00 with the new loan breakdown of 90 percent
from the Grant and $1,356,850.00 from the 40-year interest free loan. She noted tried contacting Roseanne
Chamberlain from Amador LAFCO but she has not responded yet.

General Manager Bingham reported she would be looking into grant options with the USDA and CDBG -
Community Development Block Grant through Amador County.

Chairman Christensen opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Chairman
Christensen closed the public discussion

No action taken.

b. Conservation and Agricultural Water Usage Guidelines. Discussion/Action.

No written report was submitted on this item. General Manager Bingham reported she received a letter from
the State requesting Districts to conserve water, however because the District has under 1,000 water customers
we are not required. However, the State is still watching all District’s water usage. More information will be
provided at the November meeting.

Chairman Christensen opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Chairman
Christensen closed the public discussion

No action taken.

c. CalFire Green Waste Dumpster. Discussion/Action.

No written report was submitted on this item. Vice-Chairman Raymond Amador Fire and CalFire wants to
place a Green Waste Dumpster in River Pines two times a month for 4 hours. They are working out the details
with ACES Waste Services.

Chairman Christensen opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Chairman
Christensen closed the public discussion

Motion by Board Member Henry, seconded by Vice-Chairman Raymond, and carried by a S to 0
vote to approve CalFire Green Waste Dumpster Program. Motion passed by the following vote:

AYES: Chapman, Christensen, Ebbinghausen, Henry, Raymond
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None
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10. BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMENTS/REPORTS: Discussion Only.
a. Capital Improvements and general repairs necessary at the District. Continued Item.

Nothing to report.
11. COMMITTEE COMMENTS/REPORTS: Continued Item.

12. FUTURE AGENDA TOPICS:

General Manager Bingham reported Board Member Henry has submitted his resignation. The following
information has been posted on the District’s website and other District locations: Letters of Interest To fill One
(1) vacancy on the Board Interested persons must submit a Letter of Interest to: rppud@riverpinespud.org River
Pines Public Utility District P.O. Box 70 River Pines, CA 95675-0070 Fax: 209-245-5710 Drop Box Main
Office 22900 Canyon Avenue River Pines, CA 95675 Please submit letters by noon on Friday, November 12,
2021. A Regular Meeting will be held on November 17, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.

Conservation and Agricultural Water Usage Guidelines. Discussion/Action.

Purchase of a Fire Hydrant Meter Lock. Discussion/Action.

Consider Letters of Interest and Appoint Director Position Vacancy. Discussion/Action
Elect New Chairman and Vice-Chairman. Discussion/Action.

o oP

13. ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 7:03 p.m. to the scheduled meeting on November 17, 2021.
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Wednesday, October 27, 2021
ACTION MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chairman Raymond 10:36 a.m.

2. ROLL CALL: Via Phone
Candi Bingham, General Manager — Via Phone

Director Patrick Henry Chapman Gisele Wurzburger. Board Clerk — Via Phone
Director Anita Ebbinghausen
Director Roscoe Raymond

ABSENT:
Director Karla Christensen
Director John Chapman

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Vice - Chairman Raymond led the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. AGENDA:
General Manager Bingham requested Agenda Item 9b. State Water Resources Control Board California Water

and Wastewater Arrearage Payment Authorized Representative Delegation regarding arrearage payment during
Covid for discussion and action. This application has a 30-day deadline.

Motion by Board Member Ebbinghausen, seconded by Vice-Chairman Raymond and carried by a
3 to 0 vote to approve Agenda Item 9b. State Water Resources Control Board California Water
and Wastewater Arrearage Payment Authorized Representative Delegation for discussion and
action. Motion passed by the following vote:

AYES: Ebbinghausen, Henry, Raymond
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Christensen, Chapman

5. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA:
None

6. BOARD MATTERS: Discussion/Action.

a. Approval of State Mandated Resolution 2021-07 Reimbursement. Discussion/Action.

No written report was submitted on this item. General Manager Bingham reported she had been contacted by
the Project Manager requesting reapproval of the State Mandated Resolution 2021-07 Reimbursement for
funding the District’s Water Storage and Distribution Rehabilitation Project. The reasonably expected
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maximum principal amount of the Project Fund is $6,356,850.00. The breakdown is 90 percent from the Grant
and $1,356,850.00 from the 40-year interest free loan. She noted for the record the original Resolution was
submitted to the State April 2018.

Vice-Chairman Raymond opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Vice-Chairman
Raymond closed the public discussion.

Motion by Vice-Chairman Raymond, seconded by Board Member Ebbinghausen and carried by a
3 to 0 vote to approve State Mandated Resolution 2021-07 Reimbursement for funding the
District’s Water Storage and Distribution Rehabilitation Project. Motion passed by the following
vote:

AYES: Ebbinghausen, Henry, Raymond
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Christensen, Chapman

b. State Water Resources Control Board California Water and Wastewater Arrearage Payment
Authorized Representative Delegation Debt Management Policy. Discussion/Action.
No written report was submitted on this item. General Manager Bingham reported the State Water Resources
Control Board California Water and Wastewater request the Board designate two authorized representatives to
sign the Arrearage Payment Authorized Representative Delegation form. The Board also needs to authorize
the General Manager to complete the filing and submittal of the Arrearage Payment application.

General Manager reported the application was would be in the amount of $13,850.00 which covers water,
water fees, late payments and Paymentus Online Payment Service.

General Manager Bingham reported this Program will provide funding for “community water systems” that
have experienced revenue shortfalls and arrearages on water bills during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Vice-Chairman Raymond opened the public discussion. Hearing no comments from the public, Vice-Chairman
Raymond closed the public discussion.

Motion by Vice-Chairman Raymond, seconded by Board Member Henry and carried by a 3 to 0
vote to designate Board Member Raymond and Board Member Ebbinghausen as the two
authorized representatives to sign the Arrearage Payment Authorized Representative Delegation
form. The Board also voted to authorize the General Manager to complete the filing and
submittal of the application for the Arrearage Payment. Motion passed by the following vote:

AYES: Ebbinghausen, Henry, Raymond
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Christensen, Chapman

7. ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 10:47 p.m. to the scheduled meeting on November 17, 2021.
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River Pines Public Utility District
Profit & Loss by Class

o

October 2021
Sewer Water TOTAL
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Amador County Auditor's Warrant
Unsecured Appointment 1719.24 119.24 238.48
Total Amador County Auditor's Warrant 119.24 119.24 238.48
Base Fee Income
Maintenance Fees 440.36 440.36 880.72
Sewer 15,767.25 0.00 15,767.25
Voluntary Lock-Off 105.00 105.00 210.00
Water - 0.00 ~ 12,529.83 12,529.83
Total Base Fee Income 16,312.61 13,075.19 29,387.80
Town Hall Rental 30.00 30.00 60.00
Variable Income
Late Fees 262.00 262.00 524.00
Reconnection Fee 14.50 0.00 14.50
Returned Check Fee 0.00 14.50 14.50
Service Connection Fee 98.58 98.67 197.25
Water - Usage 0.00 2,148.68 2,148.6§
Total Variable Income 375.08 2,523.85 g,§9893
Total Income 16,836.93 15,748.28 32,585.21
Gross Profit 16,836.93 15,748.28 32,585.21
Expense
Bank Charges
Paymentus Fees o 5.0 5.90 11.80
Total Bank Charges 5.90 5.80 11.80
Board Members
Stipends ~ 187.50 187.50 375.00
Total Board Members 187.50 187.50 375.00
Contracted Expenses
Board Clerk 375.00 375.00 750.00
Manager 2,260.51 2,260.53 4,521.04
Total Contracted Expenses 2,635.51 2,635.53 5,271.04
Sewer Expenses
Amador Water Agency
After Hour On-Call 247.00 0.00 247.00
Mandated State Reporting 78.64 0.00 78.64
Routine Service 1,808.21 000 _J fggg
Total Amador Water Agency 2,133.85 0.00 2,133.85
SCADA Service 700.00 0.00 700.00
- Sewer - Parts/Supplies 599.24 0.00 599.24
Telephone - Sewer 195.65 0.00 195.65
Testing - Sewer 62.00 0.00 GZ.QQ
Total Sewer Expenses 3,690.74 0.00 3,690.74
Town Hall Expenses
Janitorial 75.00 7 7590 - 150.00
Total Town Hall Expenses 75.00 75.00 150.00
Water/Distribution Expenses
Amador Water Agency
After Hour On-Call 0.00 494.00 494.00
Customer Service 0.00 34.47 34.47
Emergency Call-Out 0.00 384.54 384.54
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River Pines Public Utility District
Profit & Loss by Class

October 2021
. Sewer B Water TOTAL
Large Equipment Use 0.00 391.52 391.52
Meter Reading 0.00 392.52 392.52
Operation Repairs 0.00 2,400.27 2,400.27
Rountine Service 0.00 1,377.23 1,377.28
Total Amador Water Agency 0.00 5,474.60 5,474.60
Parts/Supplies 0.00 656.52 656.52
SCADA Service 0.00 300.00 300.00
Telephone - Water 0.00 200.19 200.19
Water Testing ~ 000 258.00 _ 258.00
Total Water/Distribution Expenses 0.00 6,889.31 6,889.31
64900 - Office Expenses
Postage/Shipping 167.50 167.50 335.00
Software 49.48 49.50 98.98
Supplies 172.47 172.48 344,95
Website Service 50.00 B 50.00 - E@o
Total 64900 - Office Expenses 439.45 439.48 878.93
66700 - Professional Fees
Legal Expenses B 40.00 ~ 40.00 - 5_30.00
Total 66700 - Professional Fees 40.00 40.00 80.00
68600 - Utilitles
Disposal 54.42 54.42 108.84
68100 - Telephone - Office 20.03 29.04 . 5807
Total 68600 - Utilities B . 8345 83.46 7 166.91
Total Expense B 7,157.55 10,356.18 17,51 3.73
Net Ordinary Income 9,679.38 5,392.10 15,071.48
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Wireless Site Lease 250.00 250.00 500.00
Total Other Income o 25000 250.00 500.00
Net Other Income 25000 250.09 7 500.00
Net Income 9,929.38 5,642.10 15,571.48
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River Pines Public Utility District
Account QuickReport-Board Meetings

b

As of October 31, 2021
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Bank Accounts 61,968.17
El Dorado Checking 61,968.17
Deposit 10/01/2021 Deposit 28.22 61,996.39
Check 10/01/2021 debit Candi Bingham -2,416.67 59,579.72
Check 10/04/2021 debit Google Services -36.00 59,543.72
Deposit 10/05/2021 Deposit 242.25 59,785.97
Deposit 10/05/2021 Deposit 881.22 60,667.19
Check 10/06/2021 debit Aces Waste Services, Inc. 1175 -108.84 60,558.35
Deposit 10/06/2021 Deposit 150.00 60,708.35
Deposit 10/07/2021 Deposit 1,430.43 62,138.78
Check 10/07/2021 debit Adobe PDF -14.99 62,123.79
Check 10/07/2021 debit GetStreamline -50.00 62,073.79
Deposit 10/08/2021 Deposit 850.38 62,924.17
Deposit 10/12/2021 Deposit 380.87 63,305.04
Deposit 10/12/2021 Deposit 500.00 63,805.04
Deposit 10/12/2021 Deposit 295.39 64,100.43
Deposit 10/12/2021 Deposit 314.13 64,414 .56
Deposit 10/13/2021 Deposit 264.30 64,678.86
Deposit 10/14/2021 Deposit 152.83 64,831.69
Deposit 10/15/2021 Deposit 232.62 65,064.31
Check 10/15/2021 debit McAfee Software -47.99 65,016.32
Check 10/15/2021 debit USPS 5 rolls of Stamps - for RP and Bl... -335.00 64,681.32
Check 10/15/2021 debit Staples RP Office Supplies -134.55 64,546.77
Check 10/15/2021 debit AT&T - Sewer 209 245-3984 701 9 -195.65 64,351.12
Check 10/15/2021 debit AT&T - Water 209 24540117220 -200.19 64,150.93
Check 10/15/2021 debit Candi Bingham -2,104.37 62,046.56
Deposit 10/18/2021 Deposit 7,530.11 69,576.67
Invoice 10/18/2021 84234 River Pines Bible Church Returned Check -60.38 69,516.29
Invoice 10/18/2021 84234 River Pines Bible Church Returned Check -82.75 69,433.54
Invoice 10/18/2021 84234 River Pines Bible Church Returned Check -9.02 69,424.52
Invoice 10/18/2021 84234 River Pines Bibte Church Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient Fun... -5.00 69,419.52
Invoice 10/18/2021 84234 River Pines Bible Church Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient Fun... -5.00 69,414.52
Deposit 10/18/2021 Deposit 1,946.98 71,361.50
Deposit 10/19/2021 Deposit 143.13 71,504.63
Deposit 10/19/2021 Deposit 969.58 72,474.21
Deposit 10/19/2021 Deposit 1,230.88 73,705.09
Check 10/19/2021 debit Staples Supplies Office -179.16 73,525.93
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13952 Amador Water Agency 30018 -8,864.21 64,661.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13953 Angelica Hernandez Cleaning - Town Hall, Office & B... -150.00 64,511.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13954 Anita Ebbinghausen Stipend - October 2021 -75.00 64,436.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13955 Brent Stewart, P.E. SCADA -1,000.00 63,436.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13956 California Bank & Trust 1030264749 -890.00 62,546.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13957 california Laboratory Servics  Testing - September 2021 -320.00 62,226.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13958 Colantuono, Highsmith & ...  AB 361 Teleconferencing;Agend... -80.00 62,146.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13959 Gisele L. Wurzburger October Meeting - Board Clerk -300.00 61,846.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13860 John Chapman Stipend - October 2021 -75.00 61,771.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13961 Karla Christensen Stipend - October 2021 -75.00 61,696.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13862 Patrick Henry Stipend - October 2021 -75.00 61,621.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/20/2021 13863 Rocky Raymond Stipend - October 2021 -75.00 61,546.72
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River Pines Public Utility District
Account QuickReport-Board Meetings

As of October 31, 2021
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Deposit 10/20/2021 Deposit 468.53 62,015.25
Check 10/20/2021 debit Staples -31.24 61,984.01
Bill Pmt -Check 10/21/2021 Olivarez Madruga Lemieux... -199.00 61,785.01
Deposit 10/21/2021 Deposit 4,187.32 65,972.33
Deposit 10/21/2021 Deposit 589.40 66,561.73
Deposit 10/22/2021 Deposit 780.64 67,342.37
Deposit 10/25/2021 Deposit 2,689.39 70,031.76
Deposit 10/26/2021 Deposit 1,008.55 71,040.31
Deposit 10/26/2021 Deposit 1,044.81 72,085.12
Deposit 10/27/2021 Deposit 5,052.97 77,138.09
Deposit 10/27/2021 Deposit 590.90 77,728.99
Check 10/27/2021 debit RingCentral -58.07 77,670.92
Deposit 10/28/2021 Deposit 356.35 78,027.27
Check 10/28/2021 debit GetStreamline -50.00 77,977.27
Deposit 10/29/2021 Deposit 611.64 78,588.91
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2021 13668 Gisele L. Wurzburger September Replacement - Boar... -300.00 78,288.91
Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2021 13669 Gisele L. Wurzburger October Special Meeting - Board... -150.00 78,138.91
Total El Dorado Checking 16,170.74 78,138.91
Total Bank Accounts 16,170.74 78,138.91
TOTAL 16,170.74

78,138.91
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River Pines Department Report

October 1 — October 31, 2021

Water Production/Sold

Well 2 214,000 gallons Total Produced: 870,980 gallons
Well 3R: 413,400 gallons Total Sold: 646,082 gallons
Well 6R: 243,580 gallons Unaccounted Loss: 26%

Regulatory Compliance Specialist-

e Submitted September monthly and 3 quarter water report
